

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

THE STATE OF NEW YORK and THE CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 15-cv-1136-KBF

-against-

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Defendant.

----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFFS THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE
STATE OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON UPS’S SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for Plaintiff The City of New York
100 Church Street, Room 20-99
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-2032

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the State of New York
*Attorney for Plaintiff The People of the State
of New York*
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6699

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
UNDISPUTED FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SEVENTH DEFENSE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT UNDER ANY FACTS THAT UPS MAY ADVANCE.	9
II. THE RELIEF AFFORDED UPS FROM INJUNCTIONS ISSUED TO THE ST. REGIS-MOHAWK AND UNKECHAUGE CAN BE NO BROADER THAN THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE TRIBES THEMSELVES	17
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Aluminum Workers Int’l Union Local Union No. 215 v. Consol. Aluminum Corp.</i> 696 F.2d 437 (6th Cir. 1982)	3, 18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>BellSouth Telecommc’ns. Inc. v. W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn.</i> , 77 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston University</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1 st Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	2, 3, 18, 21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	4
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47037 (E.D.N.Y. March 29, 2013)	17
<i>City of New York v. Gordon</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10, 7
<i>City of New York v. Gordon</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174153 (S.D.N.Y. December 10, 2015)	5
<i>City of New York v. LaserShip, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99617 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2014).....	10, 17
<i>The City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2, 8, 21, 23
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	10, 17
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116533 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012).....	14, 16, 17
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 234 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	13, 14, 15

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>City of New York v. Wolfpack Tobacco</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129103 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013).....	17
<i>Connecticut Hosp. Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 863 F. Supp. 59 (D. Conn. 1994).....	15
<i>Corning Inc. v. PicVue Elecs., Ltd.</i> , 365 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 22
<i>Day Wholesale, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 856 N.Y.S. 2d 808 (4th Dep’t 2008).....	11, 13
<i>e360 Insight v. Spamhaus Project</i> , 500 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013)	18, 21
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	23
<i>Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co.</i> , 124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945).....	2, 3, 21
<i>Hicks v. Baines</i> , 593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Lau v. Meddaugh</i> , 229 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	20
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	21
<i>Oneida Nation of New York v. Paterson</i> , No. 6:10-CV-1071, 2010 WL 4053080 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010)	11, 12
<i>Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6, 19, 20

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Petrello v. White</i> , 533 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Price v. City of Stockton</i> , 390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cal.2004).....	18
<i>Price v. Cushman & Wakefield, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 670, 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4
<i>Prof'l Ass'n of Coll. Educators v. El Paso Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Quarles v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 758 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	20
<i>Ram v. Lal</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	21
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	22
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v Paterson</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109540 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010)	15
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v Paterson</i> , No. 10-CV-687A, 2010 WL 4027795 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010)	6, 11
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. State of New York</i> , 932 N.Y.S.2d 763 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Approximately Three Million Six Hundred Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Cigarettes of Assorted Brands</i> , 2009 WL 773868 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 20, 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Elshenawy</i> , 801 F.2d 856 (6th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 686 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Wright v. Coughlin</i> , 732 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4

<u>Statutes & Rules</u>	<u>Pages</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2341	10, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2342(a)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	1, 4
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 20, § 74.6.....	7
N.Y. Tax L. § 471	7, 12
N.Y. Tax Law § 471-e	7

<u>Other Authorities</u>	
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2955, Form and Scope of Injunctions or Restraining Orders (2d ed.).....	3, 21, 23
